

No. 17-903

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JARED S. HOERLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nebraska**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

NATHAN A. LISS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-2682
E-mail: nathan.liss@nebraska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
A. Review is not warranted on the first Question Presented.....	6
1. The Nebraska Supreme Court did not rely on consent in affirming Petitioner's conviction, nor did it address or make any findings as to whether Petitioner's consent was voluntary	7
2. The Nebraska Supreme Court correctly found that <i>Birchfield</i> did not create a categorical rule of involuntary consent.....	8
3. State appellate courts are not divided on the issue.....	10
B. Review is not warranted on the second Question Presented	12
1. The Nebraska Supreme Court correctly applied the good-faith exception in affirming Petitioner's conviction.....	12
2. State courts of final resort are not divided on the issue	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2016).....	4, 9
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	7
<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	14
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) ...	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	5
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8, 10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Blackman</i> , 898 N.W.2d 774 (Wis. 2017)	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>State v. Oleson</i> , 180 Neb. 546 (1966)	14
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 385 P.3d 936 (Kan. App. 2016)....	10, 11
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 263 Neb. 896 (2002)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 189 Neb. 127 (1972).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
NDCC § 28-32-46	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,196	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197(6).....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197.03	3
